

Nos. 10-56971, 11-16255

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EDWARD PERUTA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, et al.
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from United States District Court for the
Southern District of California
No. 3:09-cv-02371-IEG-BGS (Hon. Irma E. Gonzalez)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PINK PISTOLS, WOMEN AGAINST
GUN CONTROL, INC., AND SECOND AMENDMENT SISTERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Brian S. Koukoutchos
28 Eagle Trace
Mandeville, LA 70471
(985) 626-5052
bkoukoutchos@gmail.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Pink Pistols, Women Against Gun Control, Inc.,
and Second Amendment Sisters*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE SUPREME COURT HAS STRESSED THE IMPORTANCE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT TO MINORITY GROUPS DISPROPORTIONATELY SUBJECT TO ARMED CRIMINAL VIOLENCE.....	2
II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT THAT PLAINTIFFS AND THEIR AMICI ASSERT HERE DESERVES PRECISELY THE SAME JUDICIAL RESPECT AND REFLECTION THAT THIS COURT ACCORDS CLAIMS MADE UNDER THE OTHER AMENDMENTS IN THE BILL OF RIGHTS.	6
III. THE RECOGNITION BY THE VAST MAJORITY OF STATES OF A LAW-ABIDING CITIZEN’S RIGHT TO A LICENSE TO CARRY A CONCEALED FIREARM IN PUBLIC FOR SELF DEFENSE STRONGLY SUPPORTS FEDERAL JUDICIAL RECOGNITION OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT THAT PLAINTIFFS INVOKE HERE.	8
IV. CALIFORNIA’S INFRINGEMENT OF SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED BY THE SUPPOSED THREAT THAT ARMED CITIZENS POSE TO PUBLIC SAFETY.	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>California First Amendment Coalition v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)	6, 7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Edwards v. People of the State of California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	12
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2014)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....	10
<u>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2).....	3
Cal. Penal Code § 25400.....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 25850.....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 26150.....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 26155.....	11
<u>Other</u>	
1 BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed. 1803).....	8, 9
Alyssa Pereira, <i>Oakland Dubbed Second Most Dangerous City In The United States</i> , LIVE 105 BFD (Nov. 12, 2014), http://live105.cbslocal.com/2014/11/12/oakland-dubbed-second-most-dangerous-city-in-the-united-states-fbi-alameda-county-crime/	4
Bill Lockyer, Attorney General, CRIME IN CALIFORNIA AND THE UNITED STATES, 1988-1998, https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/cjsc/publications/misc/caus/intro.pdf	4
Brief of the Attorney General of the State of California in <i>Edwards v. People of the State of California</i> , 1941 WL 52965 (U.S.) (Oct. Term 1941) ...	16
Centers for Disease Control, Division of Violence Prevention, SEXUAL VIOLENCE: FACTS AT A GLANCE (2012), www.cdc.gov/ViolencePrevention/pdf/SV-DataSheet-a.pdf	5

FBI, *2012 Hate Crime Statistics, Incidents and Offenses*, www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/hate-crime/2012/topic-pages/incidents-and-offenses/incidentsandoffenses_final.pdf.....3

Gary Kleck, *Keeping, Carrying, and Shooting Guns for Self-Protection*, in DON B. KATES, JR. & GARY KLECK, *THE GREAT AMERICAN GUN DEBATE: ESSAYS ON FIREARMS & VIOLENCE* 199 (1997)17

Government Accountability Office, Report GAO-12-717, *GUN CONTROL: STATES’ LAWS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR CONCEALED CARRY PERMITS VARY ACROSS THE NATION* (July 2012)10

Joyce Lee Malcolm, *GUNS AND VIOLENCE: THE ENGLISH EXPERIENCE* 239 & n.71 (2002).....17

Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General, *CRIME IN CALIFORNIA, 2013*, <https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/cjsc/publications/candd/cd13/cd13.pdf>5

Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General, *HATE CRIME IN CALIFORNIA, 2013*, <https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/cjsc/publications/hatecrimes/hc13/preface13.pdf>.....3

Press Release, Advance for Release at 10:00 A.M. EDT, Thursday, March 21, 2013, Bureau of Justice Statistics Hate Crime Victimization, 2007-2011, <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/press/hcv0311pr.cfm>.....3

Rebecca Solnit, *A Rape a Minute, A Thousand Corpses a Year*, *THE NATION* (Jan. 24, 2013), <http://www.thenation.com/article/172408/rape-minute-thousand-corpses-year>.....5

WEBSTER’S NEW TWENTIETH CENTURY DICTIONARY (2d unabridged ed. 1976)....13
